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{ rounds.of the residents every two (2) hours and

| Interview with the Diractor of Nursing on 07/07/10

Continued From page 10

were documented as having been implemented
on 03/22/10.

On 05/10/10 at 2:48am, the resident was found
on the floor without the alarm sounding. The
facility dosumented the addition of a low bed and
fall mats; however, these safety devices were
documented as having been implementad on
03/22/10.

On 06/13/10 at 1:45pm, the resldent was found
on the floor with the alarm sounding. The faclility
took the resident to activities.

On 06/21/10 at 10:30pm, the resident was found
on the floor with the alarm sounding. Again the
facility documented a low bed and mats In place.

Interview with Certified Nurss Alde (CNA) #1 on
07/08/10 at 4:15pm, revealed the staff made

would fook In residents’ rooms when passing the
door, "She stated Resident #6 lried to gst out of
bed and had learnad 1o remove the alarms that
alert staff. She stated the resident was {oileted If
needed. She stated there were no instructions .
from nursing to increase the amount of
supervision for the resident to prevent falls,

at 2:30pm, revealed Resident #8 did have
multiple falls and had sustained minor injuries,
Bhe stated inferventions on the care plan for falls
were consldered to be successiul if the resident
sustained no injurles, so less effort was placed on
preventing falls and more on preventing Injuries.
She stated orice a resident was placed on a low
bed and had mats on the floor, there was not

much laft to do for the resident, so new

F 323
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F 323 | Continued From page 11 F 323]
interventions were not implemented. She stated
*| she was aware of the facility falls policy and had _
| received training regarding falls. F371 ‘| August 4,
F 371| 483.35(j) FOOD PROCURE, . F 371 , S 2010
ss=E | STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY Colonial Health and Rehabilitation
’ Center stores, prepares, distributes,
The facility must - and serves food under sanjtary condi-
(1) Procure food from sources approved ar tions.
;zgféil;;esd :ﬁgsfactory by Federal, State or local The employees cited with thisldeﬁ.
(2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food ciency have bean counseled. Addi-
under sanltary conditions tionally, the hand gel dispenser was
removed from the kitchen so it could
not be used between tasks.
On August 4, 2010, the facility’s
consultant dietician will provide in-
This REQUIREMENT is nat met as evidencsd servics training to all dietary staff,
by: The content of the inservice will
Based on observation, Interview and record include review of the facility policies
review, it was determined the facllity failed to related to storing, preparing, distrib-
ensure foods were stored, prepared, distributed, uting, and serving food under sani-"
and served under sanitary conditions, Two (2) tary conditions. Emphasis will be
Dietary Aides were observed entering the dietary ; hand hing during th
department after using a hand sanitizer mounted gwen to hand washing during the
in the hallway, then proceeding to engage in food inservice.
preparation in the kitchen without washing their The Dietary Manager will make ran-
hands with soap and water. dom weekly observations of hand
washing in the food prep areas.
The findings |nglude: These observations will be recorded
The facility's policy on handwashing, revised for 3 months to ensure proper band :
2010, revealed handwashing reduces the spread washing procedures. The Consultant
of microorganisms that are transmitted through Dietician will continue to complete
food. Pathogenic organisms can be transfarred monthly sanitation audits to include
to the hands from & varisty of sources and then observation of hand washing proce-
comise, Ertpiyecs ivaned the omner dures. These reports wil b pre-
preparing, digtﬁsl;uting and serving of foodg%sh sented t 0 the facility’s QA comumittee
. for review,
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their hands frequently using proper cleaning
procedures to prevent food contamination and the
spread of food borne liness, 'HAND
SANITIZERS MAY NOT BE USED IN PLACE OF
REGULAR HANDWASHING',

Observation of Dietary Staff on 07/08/10 af
11:57am, revealed two (2) dletary aides (DA)
walking down the hallway on the East resident
wing. The DA'S used a hand sanitizer mounted
on the wall in the hallway to sanitize their hands,
then entered the dietary department and hegan
assisting with the lunch meal service, Neither DA
.was observed to wash their hands with soap and
water prior to beginning their tasks.

Interview with DA's #1 and #2 on 07/08/10 at
12:02pm revealed they dld not wash their-hands
before assisting with the meal service. They
stated hand sanitizer was available In the kitchen
for use and they did use the sanitizer between
tasks. They stated the facility had provided them
with tralning on hand washing; hawever, they
were not told that hand sanitizer could not be
used in the kitchen. They revealed they were not
aware that hand washing with soap and water
was required. :

Interview with the Dietary Manager on 07/08/10 at
7:05pm revealed she was not awars that staff
was using hand sanitizer, Instead of washing
hands, priar to coming into the kitchenh area to
prepare food. The Dietary Manager stated that
the facility had just received training on washing
hands and stated that staff must wash their hands
to make friction to remove germs thoroughly.

F 371
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K000
A Llfe Safety Code survey was initiated and
concluded on 07/13/10, for compliance with Title
42, Code of Federal Ragulations, §483.70. The
facility was found not to be In compliance with
NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition.
Deficisncles were cited with the highest deficiency
ldentified at "E" lavel, -
K 025 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 025| K023 4 : August 22,
SS=E . ‘ The smoke barriers of Colonial b010
Smoke barriers are constructed to provide at Health and Rehabilitation Center are
least a one half hour fire resistance rating In constructed to provide at least one
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may half hour fire resistance fating in ac-
ferminate at an atrium wall. Windows are . . .
protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass cordance. with 83 Additional, maif-
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two tenance inspections of fire dampers
geparate compartments are provided on each are conducted every four years to
floor. Dampers are not required In duct verify they fully ¢lose; the latch, if
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted . provided, shall be checked; and mov-
heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems. ; . .
19.37.3, 19375, 19.1.6.3, 19.16.4 8 part Iubricated as necessary.
ccess doots of an approved design
and rating have been ordered to re-
place all make shift doors. Provided
: they arrive from the manufacture as
This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by: Soheduled’ these will be installed
Based on observatian and Intsrview, the facility August 22, 2010. Jf they do not ar-
failed to utilize proper access doors In the Ve in fi : th ) ‘k Dift d
fire/smoke wall assembly in the attic area. This TIVE In tine, the make shiit doors
deficient practice affected three (3) of four (4) will be sealed using fir ¢ rated and
smake compartrents, staff and approximately approved materials, until the access
forty five (45) residents. The facility has the doors can be installed. All fire damp-
capaclty for 86 beds with a census of 78 the day ers will be inspected by the facility’s
of survey. HVAC contractor by August 22,
The findings include: 20 1'0. Inspection ‘mcluded ro-utme‘
: maintenance service and verification
During the Life Safety Code survey on 07/18/10 at that dampers fully close.
TITLE (X8) DATE

LABORATORY oiREC‘ro:‘s oR me REFRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE
\( / 4 Val :

| Admiesem X v/a9/s

/(ny deflciency statement ending with an asteriak (" denctes a deficiency which the Institution may ba ékxcused from correcting provldln’g hs detérmlne'd that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the pationts. (Ses Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are discloaabla 90 days
foliowing the date of aurvey whether or hot a plan of eorraction Is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of ¢omection are disclosable 14

days followlng the date these dosuments are made availabla to the facliit
Rrogram participation,

y. If deficlenclea are altad, an approved plan of corraction Is raquisite to continued
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K026 | Continued From page 1 K025
12:18pm, with the Director of Maintenance, in e K025 (continued)
attic above the cross corridor doors, next to the
beauty shop, was hoted to have an unapproved : '
make shift door in the fire/smoke barrier wall. ' 1131y f«ugu st22, ?O 10, the Dlr.ecmr")f
This type of access door is required to be of an Maintenance will complete inspec-
approved design and rating to help prevent tion of all remaining fire doors and
fire/smoke from spreading to other areas of the attic fire/smoke wall assemblies for
building in a fire situation. The fire/smoke barrier penetrations. Any needed repairs
wall was also noted to have ductwork that | will be made to verify prope,.' fire
comtalned a fire damper, A fire damper closes to .
prevent fire and hot gases from penetrating the door operation afld to _conﬁrm the
fire/smoke barrier wall and is required to be fire/smoke wall integrity.
Inspected and maintained every four (4) years.
Scheduled inspections of fire doors
An interview revealed the Director of Maintenatcs and the fire/smoke wall integrity will
was going to go through the building and seal * continue to be part of the facility’s
these types of unapproved doors and provide : reventive mainte
acoess 1o the attic from the floor below. The P /e IMAINIENANCe program.
Director of Maintenance was not aware the fire Damper inspections have been added
damper should be maintained. During the survey to the PM computer based schedul-
an unapproved make shift door and fire damper ing and tracking program to ensure
was noted to be located in the attic above cross that required maintenance will be
corridor doors next to the dietary manager's performed every 4 years, On a
office. monthly basis, the Regional Director
Reference: NFPA 101 2000 edition of Maintenance will review the pre-
ventive mantenance program and
8.2.3.2.1 - | documentation and report any con-
Door assemblies in fire barriers shall be of an corns to the Administrator for resolu-
approved type with the appropriate fire protection tion. The Administrator will present
" rating for the location in which they are installed identified th
and shall comply with the following. identified concerns to the QA coru-
(a) " Fire doors shall be Installed In accordance mittee so the need for additional su-
with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Fire pervision, system modification, or
Windows. Fire doors shall be of a design that has personnel change may be deter-
been tested to meet the conditions of acceptance mined. ‘
of NFPA 262, Standard Methods of Fire Tests of
Door Assemblies.
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K025 Continued From page 2 K025

Reference. NFPA 80 1898 editlon

11-1.2 Companents.

An access door shall be an integral unit including
the daor, frame, hinges, latch, and closing device
(where required) bearing a label that reacs "
Frame and Fire Door Assembly. "

Exception: A vertical access door shall he
permitted to have hinges that are not part of the
iabeled assembly, provided the hinges cohform to
Table 2-4.3.1. :

11-1.2.1

Access doors shall be self-closing.

11-1.2.2

Access doors shall be selfdatching.

Exception: A horizontal access door that does
hot open downward and that remains in place
when an upward force of 1 psf (48 Nim2) Is

| applied over the entire exposed surface of the
door shall not be required to be self-iatching.

11-1.2.8

Self-closing access doors that are intended to be
used to allow a persen to enter the congealed
gpace behind the door completely shall be
operable from the Ihslde without the use of a key
or tool,

11-1.2.4

Access doars shall be instafled in accordance
with their listing.

112 Types of Doors.

11-2.2 Vertical Access Doors.

11-2.2.1 _

Vertical access doors shall have a fire protection
rating of 3/4 hour, 1 hour, or 11/2 hours. (See
Appendix F.)

11-2.2.2

Vertical access doors shall be used only in walls.
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K 028 | Continued From page 3 K 025
Referenca: NFPA 80a 1999 edition
3-4.7 Maintenance.
At least every 4 years, fugible links (where
applicable) shall be removed; all dampers shall
be aperated to verify that they fully close; the
latch, if provided, shall be checked;
and moving parts shall be lubricated as
necessary :
K052 | NFPFA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 062
88=D :

A fire alarm system required for life safety is
installed, tested, and maintained in accordance
with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA
72, The system has an approved maintenance
and testing program complying with applicable
requirements of NFPA 70 and 72, 9.6.1.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that the building fire alarm system
functioned as required by NFPA standards.

The findings inciude:
Observation during the Life Safety Code survey

on 07/13/10 at 11:30am, with the Director of
Mainfenance, during a test of the flre alarm

K052

Colonial Health and Rehabilitation
Center’s fire alarm system i in~
stalled, tested, and maintained ac-
cording to the requirements of NFPA
70 and 72 as well as the National
Electrical Code.

On July 12, 2010, the notification
instructions with the monitoring sta-
tion were changed. The facility will
now be called with notice of phone
line failure. If contact with the facil-
ity cannot be made, the Director of
Maintenance and Administrator are
designated as the back-up contacts.
On July 13, 2010, the Director of
Maintenance simulated a phone line
failure for both lines. The facility
was contacted within 4 minutes,

Q)\\‘\\b.

W
D

o\

‘ut

9}/\?0‘

[

\0

=

i
vy

FORM CM8-2087(02-85) Pravious Verstons Obsalste

Event ID:9QRF21

Facllity ID: 100347

If continuation shaet Page 4 of6




07/29/2010 16:27 FAX 1 502 3489542 COLONIAL HOUSE ADMINISTR @025
PRINTED: 07/22/2010
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APP oo
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES : OME NOQ. 0838-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION : (#3) DATE SURVEY
AMND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; COMPLETED
A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01
185342 [Bme 07/13/2040
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER , STREET ADDRESS, CITY, $TATE, ZIP CODE
708 BARTLEY AVENUE
COLONIAL HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER BARDSTOWN, KY 40004
(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LB0 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TQ THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 052| Continued From page 4 K 062
automatic dialer panel revealed when the panel K052 (continued)
was placed in frouble from phone line failure the
unit did send a trouble signal to a continuously
ocelpled location within the facllity; howaver, the ) L .,
monitoring station did not contact the facility for Testing of the monitoring station’s
the phone line failure as required. A call to the compliance with the facility’s notifi-
monitoring station by the Director of Maintenance cation directions will be performed
;'eveale;i the m°“‘f°”gg ?taﬁﬁn déd ntofhhavi quarterly. These tests have been
nstructions o notify the facillty about this phone added to the preventative mainte-
line failure. v
nance program. The Director of
Refarence: NFPA 72 1999 edition Maintenance will present the resnlts
of these tests to the QA Committee
52,614 ) $o that compliance or need for re-
Upon recelpt of irouble signals or other signals evaluation of the facility’s relation-

pertaining solely to matters of equipment
maintenance of the fire alarm systems, the
central station shall perform the following actions:
(1) *Communicate immediately with persons
.designated by the subseriber

A-5-2.:6.1.4(1) :

‘The term Iimmediately in this context Is intended
to mean " without unreasonable delay. " Routine
handling should take & maximum of 4 minutes
from receipt of a trouble slgnal by the central
station until initiation of the Investigation by
telephone.

ship with its alarm contractor may be
determined ’

5-5.3.2.1.6.2 .

The following requirements shall apply to all
combinations in 5-5,3.2,1.6.1:

(1) Both channels shall be supervised in &
manner approved for the means of transmission
employed,

(3) The failure of efther channel shall send a
trouble slghial on the other channel within 4
minutes.

(8) Failure of telephone lines (numbers) or
cellular service shall be annunciated locally,
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‘Reference: NFPA 10 1998 edition

| the fire extinguisher.

Portablie fire extinguishers are provided in all
health care cccupancies in accordance with
8.7.4.1. 19.3.58 NFPA 10

This STANDARD is not met as evidehced by:
Based on obeervation and Intarview, the facllity
failed to ensure the kitchen had signage in place
for the proper use of the Class-K portable fire
extinguisher,

The findings inciude;

During the Life Safety Code tour on 07/13/10 at
11:58am, with the Director of Maintenance, a
Class-K portable fire extinguizher was noted not
to have signage near the extinguisher for the
proper use of this type of extinguisher. Thigs type
of extinguisher Is used as a secondary measure
to the range hood extingulshing system,

An interview revesled a kitchen staff member was
not aware of the proper use of this type of
extinguisher.

2-3.2.1 A placard shall be conspicuously placed
hear the extinguisher that states that the fire
protection system shall be activated prior to using

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {48
PREFIX (EACH OEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING lNFORMAT'ON) TAQ CROSS-REF ERESEE%‘E%J\P’I)E APPROPRIATE DATE
K 084| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 064|064 august 4
§8=D Colonial Health and Rehabilitation 2010

Center provides portable fire extin-
guishers in accordance with 9.7.4.1
and 19.3.5.6,NFPA 10.

The signage for the Class X fire ex-
tinguisher was rehung on July 23,
2010. Additionally, all dietary em-
ployees will receive instruction on
the proper use of a Class K extin-
guisher as part of inservice training
scheduled for August 4, 2010.

As part of department specific orien-
tation, the Director of Dietary will
ensure that all new dietary employ-
ees receive instruction in the correct
usage of the Class K extinguisher.
This will also be'reviewed monthly
with the dietary staff present during
routine fire drills. The Director of
Maintenance will confirm that proper
signage is present and visible near
the extinguisher. This check will be
added to the monthly preventive
maintepance program.

The Director of Maintenance will
report the findings from these

monthly checks to the QA Commit-
tee so that compliance or the need for .
additional training and/or sign secu~
rity and placement may be deter-
mined.
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